Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,416   (488,960)
Cash and cash equivalents:
  Beginning of period 53,722   559,556

  End of period $62,138 $70,596

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

 BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following tables reconcile: selling and administrative expenses, selling and administrative expense rate, operating loss,
operating loss rate, income tax benefit, effective income tax rate, net loss, and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the third
quarter of 2022 and the year-to-date 2022 (GAAP financial measures) to adjusted selling and administrative expenses,
adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax
benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share (non-GAAP
financial measures).

Third Quarter of 2022 - Thirteen weeks ended October 29, 2022

As Reported

 Adjustment to
exclude store

asset impairment
charges

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 503,016$   (21,723)$   481,293$

Selling and administrative expense rate 41.8%   (1.8%)   40.0%

Operating loss (130,811) 21,723   (109,088)

Operating loss rate (10.9%)   1.8%   (9.1%)

Income tax benefit (33,992)   5,375   (28,617)

Effective income tax rate 24.8%   0.0%   24.8%

Net loss (103,013)   16,348   (86,665)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (3.56)$   0.56$   (2.99)$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating
loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and
adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of
Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures